standards apply to each metal furniture 
surface coating operation in which 
organic coatings are applied (greater 
than 3,842 liters of coating per year), 
commencing construction, modification 
or reconstruction after November 28, 
1980. Approximately three hundred 
ninety-seven (397) sources are currently 
subject to the regulation, and it is 
estimated that an additional thirty (30) 
sources per year will become subject to 
the regulation in the next three years 
while an equal number will go off-line 
during this time period.